D. \$

JUL 1 0 2006
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30)

07-14-2006



RTMENT OF COMMERCE s Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDA	
PA1 <u>0327</u> 4691	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Michael J. Lasinski	Name: Center for Applied Innovation, Inc.
70	Internal Address:
2 Van Z	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 200 W. Madison St., 37th Floor
Execution Date(s) June 29, 2006	Ollost, (do. 100)
✓ Assignment Merger	`
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Chicago
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: IL
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 60606
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/405,166	
	1
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name:Kelley Drye & Warren	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40
Internal Address: Attn: Scott Kaspar	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 333 W. Wacker Dr., Suite 2600	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: IL Zip:60606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 312-857-7070	b. Deposit Account Number 11-0404
Fax Number: <u>312-857-7095</u>	Authorized User Name Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
Email Address: skaspar@kelleydrye.com	
9. Signature:	July 5, 2006
006 DBYRNE 00000052 110404 11405146 Signature	Date
8021 40.00 DA Scott R. Kaspar	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 018049 FRAME: 0492

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into by and among Michael J. Lasinski ("Assignor") and the Center for Applied Innovation, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, located and doing business at 200 W. Madison St., 37th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign to Assignee his or her entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention (as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Invention Defined</u>. As used in the Assignment "<u>Invention</u>" shall mean all inventions disclosed, described, and/or claimed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/672,324, entitled Intellectual Property Trading Exchange, filed on April 18, 2005 and any non-provisional application which claims the benefit of Application No. 60/672,324 (including Application No. 11/405,166, filed April 17, 2006) and/or includes any of the inventions disclosed, described, and/or claimed in Application No. 60/672,324.
- 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee his or her entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, including, without limitation: (a) the right to apply for additional patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for said Invention; (b) all applications for patents for said Invention in all countries, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Invention; (c) all patents which may issue on said Invention in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations or continuations-in-part of patents granted for said Invention, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued; and (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Invention under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention.
- 3. <u>Assignee Acceptance of Assignment</u>. Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts said such right, title, and interest in said Invention.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Invention, and do all lawful acts requisite for enforcing rights thereunder, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. Assignor hereby covenants to communicate to Assignee any facts known concerning the Invention.
- 5. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee shall have the right to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in any country throughout the world, and to receive Letters Patent in its name covering the Invention.

Page 1 of 2

CH01/KASPS/208157.1

PATENT REEL: 018049 FRAME: 0493

- 6. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that he or she (i) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment, (ii) this Assignment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Assignor, enforceable against him or her in accordance with its terms hereof, (iii) has not previously assigned any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, (iv) is under no obligation to assign any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, and (v) entry into this Assignment does not breach any agreement between such Assignor and any third party.
- This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the Successors. benefit of the parties thereto and to their respective successors and assigns.
- Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- Choice of law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of Illinois, without reference to its choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed

as of the date written below.

Michael J. Lasinski

Residence

2326 Lincoln Part West, 4A

Chicago, IL 60614

) ss:

State of Illinois

County of Cook

OFFICIAL SEAL TIFFANY SHULTZ

Before me this 29th day of Yune 2006 , personally appeared Michael J. Lasinski to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

CH01/KASPS/208157.1

RECORDED: 07/10/2006

PATENT REEL: 018049 FRAME: 0494